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Abstract

Objectives: To determine the knowledge and views of the pligmgand nurses related to the complementary
and alternative therapies (CAT) in a training mataenter.

Design: This descriptive analytical study was carry oubtlgh interviews using a questionnaire that prepase
the compilation from the literature for data cotien. Using a simple random sampling method thal tehmple
consisted of 289 individuals (126 nurses and 16&ipfans).

Setting: In and outpatient units of Gulhane Military Medidahculty (GMMF) Training Hospital, Ankara,
Turkey.

Main outcome measuresWe measured nurses and physicians’ knowledge eif, ¢éiperience with, their views
towards and utilization of CAT.

Results: This study included 126 female nurses and 163ipiays (92% male)The majority of nurses (97.6%)
and physicians (95.7%) reported that they had em#ived any training about CAT. It was identifibdtt50% of
the nurses and 27% of the physicians had previoustyl CAT for themselves (p<0.05). Results of dudys
identified that the nurses and the physicians mastponded with “have no idea” to the questionsualthe
effect, reliability and usage of CAT methods, anelreé were no statistically significant differences.
Conclusions: Results of our study showed that the nurses amdliysicians working at a medical centre in
Turkey had only limited knowledge about CAT but haabitive attitudes about their wish to make us€Afr
methods.

Key Words: Complementary therapy, alternative therapy, nungepdysician, knowledge, views

Introduction Countries, which included Turkey, the CAT
- 5

The current use of CAT to treat many illnesses %Sg'?%li;%taeriga\?viltrr]\d:‘(i:;lj?gsat?etgviégef\) ){Ztsr_i\éei; a

widespread; in fact, such therapies have be olassiotis, et al. 2005). Careful research of 21

used for centuries in the treatment of man . :
diseases (Magee, 2005). These therapies v rubllshed studies about CAT usage by cancer

from patient to patient and country to country iy Xgéegts rIQSiIr%ae;['[i: ? tzgg/cvﬁgr—] g?/(;lig:ico):] (k))fetjvssgr?
the treatment of cancers, rheumatic diseas bp y 0

inflamatory intestinal ailments, and liver 1-84.1% (Kav, et al., 2008).

diseases. They are also implemented to reliedde usage of CAT methods may affect the

pain, anxiety, depression and fatigue (Tascilar, ptognosis of the diseases in both positive and
al.,, 2006; Konvicka, Et Al., 2008; Diracoglu,negative ways (Cattell, 1999). While these

2007; Andreescu, et al., 2008)he Tascilar et al. methods can aid symptom control, some methods
(2006) study indicated that the CAT usagenay cause problems when interacting with

frequency is between 25-84% in the United¢onventional therapies. In addition, when patients
States, 17% in Australia and 45% in Japan. Indelay the recommended conventional therapy
2001-2007 study conducted in 14 Europeabecause they are spending time researching or
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undergoing alternative therapies, this can b8MMF Training Hospital. Authorization was
problematic regarding the course of their illnesdated November 27, 2008, number
(Magee, 2005; Tascilar, et al., 2006; Konvicka, €.30.2.HAC.0.82.00.00/801 and digit 1491-723-
al., 2008; Diracoglu, 2007; Andreescu, et alQ8/1539. In order to carry out the research study,
2008; Molassiotis, et al. 2005; Kav, et al., 2008ermission and informed consent from nurses
Cattell, 1999; Gurun, 2004)t is crucial that and physicans were required. Eventually both
nurses and physicians become  veryerbal and written consent were given by 110
knowledgeable and informed about the effectaurses and 102 physicians; the others gave only
benefits, side effects and risks of CAT methodserbal consent.

Furthermore, the medical community shoul
have the most current knowledge regarding CA
methods and strategies in use by patients tod&3tudy data were collected with a three-part
Thus far no study on this subject has been foungliestionnaire developed using the current
in Turkey. Therefore, the results of our studwvailable literature. Part One addressed
may now be included with the present database demographic information of the nurses and
supplement needed educational and traininghysicians. In Part Two respondents were asked
programs on this topic. to rate their knowledge level of CAT on a four-

. . . . oint Likert scale, ranging from “I have no idea”
The aim of this study is to determine thg “I have detailed knowledge.” Part Three of the

struments

ﬁﬂ?ﬁ:dr%?atsgiovtﬁg% A?‘It ii\hz t?gi):\si:]marmse d?: uestionnaire involved questions and a table
9 utlining the nurses’ and physcians’ opinions

center. about the reliability, effect and usage of CAT
Material and methods methods. Possible responses were: “No idea”,

This study is an identification process that wag SUre Yes., and ‘no”. The rest of the

applied to the selected group of nurses an%lestlonnalre was made up of twenty-three other

physicians serving in and out patient units Orfelated questions.

GMMF Training Hospital, Ankara, Turkey Statistical Analyses

gg'géeen December 15, 2008 and March l?n the assessment of the data Microsoft Excel and
’ SPSS (Statistical Package for Social Sciences)
Subjects and procedure release 16 were applied, and for all the tests the

This study was carried out to determin critical determination threshold was agreed as

€
knowledge and views of nurses and physiciarPsSO'OS'
regarding CAT. The research field consisted dbescriptive statistics for all data to be includied
1170 individuals (660 physicians and 510 nurseff)e study were presented in the form of average
serving in the in and outpatient units of GMMFstandard deviation +, number and %. The data
Training Hospital. Using a simple randomwere ranked and classified into inter-data
sampling method the total sample consisted ebmparisons (sex, level of training etc), and the
289 individuals. After certain calculations wereChi-Square and Fisher’'s Chi-Square test were
run, the final group sample consisted of 128nplemented. Crisscross tables were formed.

nurses and 163 physicians. The age, sex, marital status, training level, gerio

The study data were compiled by the firsin office and job title of nurses and physicians
researcher using a questionnaire prepared aftefoamed the independent variables; the questions
review of the available literature. After the firstto detect the knowledge and opinions formed the
researcher gave pertinent information about thdependent variables. The information related to
research, participating nurses and physiciaBAT are self statements of the study participants.
were requested to fill out the questionnaireResults

which required 20-30 minutes.

This study included 126 female nurses and 163
physicians (92% male). Forty-one percent of the
Official approval to conduct the study at Gulhanaurses were under the age of 29 and 53.2% had
Military Medical Academy (GMMA), was been working in internal medicine, and 57.2%
obtained and the study commenced withad been working 10 years and longer. Forty-two
authorization from the Ethics Committee ofpercent of the physicians were at and over the age

Ethical procedures
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of 36; 60.1% had been working in interna(37.8%) and surgical medicine (52.3%)
medicine, and 52.8% had been working less thaasponded positively in their desire to implement
10 years. CAT for their patients (p<0.05). Physicians

The majority of nurses (97.6%) and physician@'orking less than 10 years (48.8%) and 37.7% of

. sicians working more than 10 years were very
(95.7%) reported that they had not received a ys| ‘
training about CAT. It was also found that 9.69 é)smve and wanted CAT available for the

of the nurses and 18.9% of the physicians h erapy and care of patients (p<0.05).

never shown any interest in CAT issues. It waResults of our study identified that the nurses and
determined that 56.7% of the nurses and 45.3fe physicians mostly responded with “have no
of the physicians preferred the internetidea” to the questions about the effect, reliapilit
newspapers, magazines and television as thamd usage of CAT methods, and there were no
information sources. statistically significant differences among these

Table 1 indicates that the nurses seemed to ha[\(;gponses (p>0.05) (Table 5).

knowledge of nearly all available CAT therapieslt was identified that 50% of the nurses and 27%
In particular, they knew about massage (81%df the physicians had previously used CAT for
hydrotherapy/spa (79.4%), herbals (77.8%) antiemselves (p<0.05). Seventy-three percent of
acupuncture (75.4%). The physicians were alghe nurses and 52.1% of the physicians stated that
aware of all methods and knew mostly abouhey had patients who had also used various CAT
acupuncture (76.1%), hydrotherapy/spa (70.6%methods.

and massage (62.6%). Discussion

Nurses’ and physicians’ views about CAT AStudies conducted in many countries have shown

shown in Table 2. A majority of the nurses . - ,
. . at the majority of the nurses and physicians did
(63.5%) and 83.4% of the physicians believe ot have the opportunity for the formal education

that CAT methods are used by patients when th%d learning about CAT (Holroyd, et al., 2008;

feel they have run out of other healin rown, et al., 2007; Salmenpera, et al,, 1998:
alternatives. They also indicated that suc om & Lee .'2008' ko ot al 2060, Milt'j,en Py ’
methods provide income to those wanting tgtokols, 2064; Ozc’:akir’, et al'.’, 20073. Our study

profit from the desperation of these patientiiSO found similar findin :
. i gs in that a large
(p<0.05). The difference over the other points q ajority of the nurses and the physicians had not

VIEW among nurses .‘?”d physicians on CAT WaSeen trained in the various available CAT
considered as insignificant (p<0.05).

methods.

Table 3 shows the VIews of nurses regardm&s shown in the studies of Holroyd et al. (2008)
CAT methods according to age, employment un}j{[nd Brown et al. (2007) the information

and period of emloyment. Nurses under the a .
of 30 comprised 42.5% of the participants; 31.63Ssources related to CAT in our study were also

of nurses over 36 indicated interest irit?(;[\?giois internet, newspapers, magazines and
implementing CAT methods. (p>0.05). The '

percentage of nurses working in medicaNurses in our study did not indicate high levels of
branches was 73.1%, and 73.6% of thknowledge about all the available CAT methods.
employees working over 10 years or more wer@till, they stated they had general knowledge
eager to obtain training in CAT methodsabout massage, hydrotheraphy, spas, herbals but
(p>0.05). little or no knowledge about homeopathy,

. . . .__chiropractic methods and acupressure. According
Table d'4 |IICL:12t_Ir_ates t:]hed VIEWs gf ph}[/smlan%o the survey that Yom & Lee (2008), conducted
regalr Ing £ unit m% N ;dac;:or lnlg 0 ?gle\}vith nurses and patients in Korea the nurses
employment unit and period ot empioyment. ;0 that they had heard the terms of massage
add.ltlon, as physicians advance in age, theiS.S%), reflexology (19.4%), and musical
Qeswe to learn more about CAT method erapy (15.3%). In a limited way they also knew
increases (p<0.05). Moreover, when compared Be methods of reflexology (10.1%), massage

older physicians, their younger counterparts, -, 0
under 30 years of age are showing much mo e'l/o)’ and prayer (5.6%) very well, but they had

) . 0
interest in using CAT for the therapy and care Or%ever heard of chiropractic methods (58.8%),

. . Lo . - Tai-Chi (21.9 %), and magnetic-based therapies
patients. Physicians working in internal medlcm?40 8%) (Yom & Lee, 2008). Mak et al., (2009)
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study conducted in Australia with physiciansTurkish study by Ozcakir et al., (2007),
working with rehabilitation, acupuncture (80%),acupuncture (45.5%), vitamin/mineral
yoga (74%), and Tai-Chi (72%) found that theysupplements (38%), and plant-based therapies
were most familiar with these methods of CAT(37.6%) were among the most known CAT
The methods they knew least were herbals (38%j)ethods.

and traditional Chinese Medicine (32%). In a

Table 1. The knowledge status related to CAT of theurses and physicians

Nurse Physician
(n=126) (n=163)
< <
s | £ s | o8] = | & S
CAT Methods o s | 23 |22 ¢ o | 33 | 223
o QO o= T © = oL [ T © =
() ST > = <3 = () SO > = <3 =
: | 8% | g8 |-s8g8| § | ¥ | 2@ |-=%¢
= - - X X K - — X B4
% % % % % % % %
Acupressure 86.5 12.7 0.8 0.0 81.0 15.3 3.7 0.4
Acupuncture 0.0 23.8 75.4 0.8 4.3 19.0 76.1 0.6
Aromatherapy 15.1 46.0 38.9 0.0 35.6 43.6 20.9 0.0
Ayurveda 54.0 31.7 14.3 0.0 67.5 27.0 55 0.¢
Herbals 3.2 17.5 77.8 1.6 8.0 28.8 60.1 3.1
Bioenergy 15.1 50.8 34.1 0.0 20.2 56.4 19.0 4.8
Chiropractic 89.7 8.7 1.6 0.0 90.8 8.6 0.6 0.0
Feng Shui 34.1 45.2 19.0 1.6 66.3 25.9 8.0 0.¢

Relaxation Methods/ Meditation/
4.0 31.7 62.7 1.6 17.2 39.3 42.3 1.2

Prayer

Hydrotherapy/Spa 24 15.1 79.4 3.2 3.1 17.8 70.4 8.6
Hypnosis 4.8 33.3 58.7 3.2 9.8 35.0 52.4 2.5
Homeopathy 91.3 7.1 1.6 0.0 84.7 11.7 3.1 0.6
Shark Cartilage 61.1 27.0 11.1 0.8 59.5 25.8 12.3 2.5
Massage 4.0 9.5 81.0 5.6 6.7 17.2 62.6 13.b
Osteopathy 74.6 17.5 7.1 0.8 65.6 22.7 8.0 3.7
Ozone Therapy 33.3 46.8 19.8 0.0 27.0 36.9 34.4 1.8
Special Diets (Gerson, Macrobiotic) 52.4 254 22.2 0.0 41.1 42.9 135 2.5
Reflexology 74.6 22.2 3.2 0.0 74.2 17.8 6.7 1.4
Reiki 38.9 47.6 135 0.0 58.3 28.8 10.4 2.5
Color Therapy 41.3 48.4 10.3 0.0 61.3 30.7 6.7 1.2
Art/Music/Dance Therapy 9.5 42.9 46.8 0.8 22.7 44.8 31.3 1.2
Tai Chi 60.3 35.7 4.0 0.0 68.7 25.2 6.1 0.4
Therapeutic Touch 39.7 42.9 17.5 0.0 67.5 245 6.7 1.2
Vitamins 4.0 27.0 66.7 2.4 9.8 13.5 58.9 17.8
Yoga 24 47.6 50.0 0.0 17.8 33.1 46.( 3.1
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Table 2 Nurses’ and physicians’ views about CAT

. Nurse Physician
The views about CAT (n=126) (n=163)
% % Chi —Square p
| would like them included in ves 4 613
the education program** No 10.3 17.2
and/or curriculum
No idea-Unsure 18.3 21.5 3.89 0.143
| think that some CAT providers | vyes 63.5 83.4
use these methods to financially 30 6.7
profit from patients’ desperation No i i
to regain their health No idea-Unsure 33.3 9.8 25 41 0.0001*
| would like CAT methods to be | Y€S 38.1 43.6
used for patient care and No 7.9 13.5
treatment
No idea-Unsure 54.0 42.9 4.36 0.113
| would like to be able to use the | Y€S 373 36.8
CAT methods in patient care and | Ng 15.1 23.9
treatment with more trainin
J No idea-Unsure 47.6 39.3 3.93 0.141

* p<0.05

**Training in service, special course, congressyisary, symposium.

www.internationaljournalofcaringsciences.org
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Table 3: Views regarding CAT methods according to emographic features of nurses

5o 3 £
£« 8ol o2 gL
SO gex n © 53
2 E 28, 2w S5
Views About CAT 2 s k=58 g © 22€
£ 5 ogec? == S 8 c
o e =) o Q=
£ SE wwE J == Lecz
o &2 EB8 20 < 3 e
. 0= E 290 0l v Qg
Demographic Features =8 3 T E 2- =T e |Z2T S
>0 90 = O S g S S s £
SeT | Eus2 | 288 |gkes
ZE8 | 2838 | 285 |ZO0®=S
n % n % n % n %
Age <30 Yes 37| 71.2] 38| 731 22 42B 2p 423
(n=52) No 5| 96 2 38| 3| 58 9 178
No idea-Unsure 10 | 19.2 12 23.1] 27| 5109 21 404
Yes 23| 639 19| 528 13| 361 1B 36.1
(Anie;é;'% No 6 167 1| 28] 5| 139 6 16l7
Age Noidea-Unsure | 7 | 19.4| 16 | 444 18| sop 1y 472
Age over 36 | Yes 30| 789| 23| 605 13| 34p 1P 316
(n=38) No 2 | 53 1 | 26| 2| 53 4| 105
No idea-Unsure 6 | 158| 14 | 368 23| 605 22 579
] ) ) X2=2.898
p=0.581
Yes 49 | 73.1| 47| 701 25| 378 25 373
'(2??7"’;' Branch [\ o 9 | 134 1| 15| 5| 75 11 16l
No idea-Unsure 9 | 13.4| 19 | 284 37| 55p 31 463
Employment ] Yes 41 | 69.5 33 55.9 23] 390 22 373
Unit Surgical Branchi™ 4| 68| 3| 51| 5] 85 8 136
(n=59)
Noidea-Unsure | 14 | 23.7| 23| 39.0 31| 525 20 492
X?=3.273 ] X2=0.105 | X2=0.226
p=0.195 p=0.949 p=0.893
<10 years Yes 37| 685 | 41 | 759 21| 3898 21 389
(n=54) No 8 | 148 2 | 37| 6| 111 11 204
No idea-Unsure 9 16.7 11 20.4 27| 50.p 22 407
Employment Yes 53| 73.6| 39| 542 27| 375 26 361
Period (2n197>£§af3 No 5| 69| 2 | 27 4] 56 8 111
No idea-Unsure 14 19.4 31 43|]1 41 569 B8 5238
X2=2.074 X2=1.477 | X2=2.747
p=0.355 p=0.478 p=0.253

X2=Chi-Square
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Table 4. Views of physicians according to demograjphfeatures regarding CAT methods

920

n (O]
= QO (]
% S (O] <2 o] E [
S S 8< o= 8 =
T O o c E [2) © S o
g E So o 8e 2=
. S E S E 9 £3 v g O
Views AboutAT > © <508 T © =2 E
E5_ OBg g EE ©8s
o E 2 ) =
g2 | 28388 | 55 |25
= g &) 8 S o o O © 9 o %
. 0= E AT IT o c © Qe
Demographic Features X85 G £ 5,_: X5 ¢ X £ S
T3: Sog 2 T8¢ |Tgdo
S o O =£S505 55 £ 5 - 5.5
$08 | £33%8 | 28% |25z
ZEG =338 Z38 = ZO0®s
n % n % n % n %
<30 Age Yes 21| 47.7 32 72.7 2( 45% 13  29)5
(head) No 9 | 205 6| 136] 2| 45| 17 159
No idea-Unsure 14 31.9 6 13.4 22 50]0 24 54.5
Yes 31| 63.3 41 83.7 27 449 19 38)8
e e [No 2] 82| 3] 61| 3| 61| 13 264
9 No idea-Unsure 14 286 5| 102 24 490 {7 347
Yes 48 | 68.6 63 90.0 29 41.4 28 400
Over 36
(n=70) No _ 15| 214 2 2.9 17 24.3 p  27.1
No idea-Unsure 7 10.Q 5 7.1 24 343 P3  32.9
X2=14.17 ) X2=13.201 X2=6.059
p=0.006* p=0.011* p=0.194
Internal Yes 60 61.2 81 82.7 37 37.8 40 408
Branch No 19 | 194 6 6.1 19 19.4 26 2556
(n=98) No idea-Unsure 19] 19.4 1] 11.2 42 42|19 |33 38.7
Emplovment Yes 98 | 100.0 98 100.0 98 100/0 98 100.0
Unif y Surgical No 40 | 615 55 84.6 34 52.3 20 30,8
Branch No idea-Unsure 9 13.8 5 7.7 3 4.4 14 21.5
( n=65) Yes 16| 24.6 5 7.7 28 43.1 31 477
X2=1.209 X2=0.657 X2=9.191 X2=3.276
p=0.546 p=0.721 p=0.011* p=0.194
<10 years Yes 48 | 55.8 67 77.9 47 488 32 37)2
(n=86) No 15| 174 8 9.3 4 4.7 15 174
No idea-Unsure 23|  26.7 11 12.8 40 465 |39 45.3
Employment ~10 vears Yes 52| 67.5 69 89.6 29 37.7 28 36/4
Period (_n:7¥) No 13 | 16.9 3 3.9 18 23.4 24 31.p
No idea-Unsure 12 15.6 5 6.5 30 39,0 P25 325
X2=3.322 X2=4.196 X2=12.966 X2=4.953
p=0.191 p=0.123 p=0.002* p=0.084

X2=Chi-Square, *p<0.05
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Table 5. The nurses’ and physicians’ views about theffect, reliability, and usage of CAT

methods
The views about the effect, reliability and| ~ Nurse Physician
usage of CAT methods (n=126) (n=163)
n % n %
Chi —Square p
Yes 41 | 32.3| 48| 29.5
| believe in their effects and | No 5 4.2 7 4.6
benefits No idea 54 | 42.8] 88| 53.8
Unsure 26 | 20.7| 20| 12.15.15 0.161
Yes 5 4.2 7 4.4
. ) No 44 | 34.6| 55| 33.6
It threatens patients’ health No idea c2 | 230 86l 528
Unsure 23 | 18.2| 15| 9.5|6.15 0.104
Yes 40 | 31.9| 51| 31.1
It will be used as a support | No 7 54| 13| 7.8
to modern medicine No idea 52 | 415| 81| 494
Unsure 27 | 21.2| 18| 11.36.63 0.085
Yes 6 4.6 8 4.8
No 45 | 36.0| 59| 36.0
The methods are not prove No idea c3 | 221 83| 514
Unsure 22 | 17.3| 13| 8.0|6.47 0.091
Yes 37 | 29.1| 46| 28.3
They can be useq for ~ I'No 7 59| 10| 64
Eysrggtsoe? control in chronic No idea c2 227 871 531
Unsure 28 | 22.3| 20| 1235092 0.115
Yes 8 6.2 | 10| 6.0
. INo 39 | 30.9| 53| 32.7
They have some health risks No idea c6 | 222 84l 5id
Unsure 23 | 18.7| 16| 9.5(454 0.208
Yes 25 | 20.0f 30| 18.7
They should be supported No 18 | 142| 27| 164
ﬁ,ysﬁgﬁcingyggmheanh No idea 52 | 41.0/ 83| 51.0
Unsure 31 | 248| 23| 138501 0.116

Our study found that the physicians did not knowhe actual implementation of such therapies is
the methods of chiropractic, homeopathy andqually scarce due to a lack of governing
acupressure, but as found in the study of Ozcakiggulations and legislation regarding CAT use.
et al. they knew acupuncture, hydrotheraphy/spgurthermore, because the educational curriculum
massage and vitamins in general terms. Our studpd other training required for medical

showed that when compared with other countrieprofessionals do not include information about
knowledge of alternative therapies by nurses af@AT, nurses and physicians have not vyet
physicians in Turkey is scarce. cultivated an interest in alternative therapies.
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Along with other studie (Holroyd, et al., 2008;Chu & Wallis (2007) reported the relation among
Milden & Stokols, 2004; Ozcakir, et al., 2007;age, length of employment, unit of employment
DeKeyser & Cohen, 2001; Sikand, 1998and applied CAT usage were considered
Winslow & Shapiro, 2002; Sewitch et al., 2008)statistically insignificant conducted with nurses.
our own study determined that the majority ofimilarly in our study, the relations among the
nurses and physicians stated that informatidiactors of nurses’ age, length of employment,
about the CAT methods should be presented ¥oork unit and their desire to implement CAT

them in their training programs and curriculummethods were indicated as insignificant. Our
This issue certainly needs to be considered atudy did show that as physicans get older their
CAT topics are currently not part of medical andequests for training on CAT methods increased
nurses’ training and curriculum. Consequentlyand this was found to be statistically significant.

nurses and physicians lack knowledge on CA

practices :I:his development reflects an increasing focus

and interest in the use of CAT method3ur

In a study by Fadlon et al., (2008) conducted witstudy results also indicated that when compared
physicians, 64.4% of the participants agreed withith other age groups the physicians 30 years of
the view that CAT applications are a profitablege and under are more interested in
source of income for those providing suchmplementing CAT methods in the care and

services. Most of the nurses and physicians in otirerapy of patients. Physicians with less than 10
study thought that CAT methods are used tgears working experience supported the use of
exploit desperate patients in search of help f&AT much more than physicians who had been
their health issues. Reasons for this belief ineludvorking 10 years or longer. The younger

inadequate legal regulations governing the use physicians seem to have a more open and
CAT applications as well as unregulated worlpositive perspective than the older and more
environments of CAT providers. experienced physicians.

In a study by Tracy et al., (2003) only 24.6% oOur study showed that nurses and physicians feel
the nurses declared that they supported the usenwdst confident and trusting of the healing

CAT practices. In a study in Ohio by King et al. methods they already know and comprehend.
(1999) 67% of the participants had used at leashus, for the use of CAT they are concerned
one of the CAT methods on patients. about the legal medical issues and feel these
hould be supported by regulations and laws and

However, in our study the majority of the nursegve medical insurance system. Nurses’ lack of

stated *I have no idea/ | am unsure” with respe nowledge about CAT applications prompted the
to application and support of CAT methods. Thi 9 . PP promp ;
responses of “I have no idea/ | am unsure”, and

response may reflect nurses’ lack of knowled ?éese statements are considered to be related to
about CAT and their concern and caution becau e . L
e limited interest of nurses and physicians

CAT applications are not adequately regulated, .
at all. In another study by Jump and colleaguégg‘r’“dIng CAT.

65% of the physicians had used at least one of thirty-seven percent, 42.6% and 16.5% of the

CAT methods (Jump et al, 1998). In the study bgurses in the studies by DeKeyser et al. (2001),
Burke et al., (2005) reported 35% of thezanini et al. (2008) and Salmenpera et al. (1998)
physicians made use of CAT methods from timeespectively, stated that they personally had used
to time. Rose et al., (1998) found that only 14.19%AT. In our study nearly half of the nurses had

of physicians included CAT methods in theirlso used CAT. Several studies have noted that
clinical applications. women are more interested in CAT methods and

QHr study confirmed this finding. Some studies

In our study, 43.6% of the physicians request L
that CAT methods be used in addition to othz?ave reported t_hat physicians have used CAT
ethods for their own health care and treatment

o : o )
clinical therapies, and 39.3% expressed the id o & Berbrayer, 2000: Ozcakir et al., 2007:

| have no idea/l am unsure” as regards to t ak et al., 2009; DeKeyser & Cohen, 2001;

application of these methods. Since the CAT. e : .
: : ikand, 1998; Winslow & Shapiro 2002; Burke
methods are not currently legal in the practice o al., 2005; Flannery, et al., 2006; Ben-Arye et

modern medicine in our country, our result show%
a desire by nurses and physicians to be able e%h 20.08) In our study, CAT usage among
physicians was lower than in other studies. A

implement and practice CAT. study by Montbriand (2000) reported that 28% of
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the nurses and 30% of the physicians had usBdrke, A., Ginzburg, K., Collie, K., Trachtenbeid,,
CAT with their patients, and in another study by Muhammad, M. (2005). Exploring the role of
Wislow et al., (2002), 76% of the physicians had complementary and alternative medicine in public
also used CAT in their medical practices. In our health practice and training. Journal of Alternativ
study, 73% of the nurses and 52.1% of the 2nd Complementary Medicine, 11, 931-36.
physicians stated that they had treated thép@ttell, E. (1999). Nurse practitioners’ role in
patients using CAT. Although CAT is now used complementary and alternative medicine:active or
more often in Turkey, the rate of usage may be passive?. Nur§|ng Forum, 34(3), _14'23'

lower than anticipated due to the lack ofhu, _F.Y., Wallis, M. (2007). Taiwanese nurses’
communication between health professionals and 2ttitudes towards and use of complementary and

. . . alternative medicine in nursing practice: a cross-
patients about these alternatives therapies (Aslan sectional survey. International Journal of Nursing

et al., 2006) Studies, 44, 1371-8.

Conclusion DeKeyser, F.G., Cohen, B.B. (2001). Wagner N.

Knowledge levels an attitudes of staff nurses in
Results of our study showed that the nurses and |56l towards complementary and alternative

the physicians Wc_)rk_ing at a medical centre in megicine. Journal Of Advanced Nursing, 36(1),
Turkey had only limited knowledge about CAT 41-8.

but had positive attitudes about their wish 19,5001y, D. (2007). Romatoid Artritte Tamamlayicl
make use of CAT methods. Recommendations ajiernatif Tip  Yontemleri (Complementary-
are that CAT training should be incorporated into Alternative Medicine in Rheumatoid Arthritis).
the nursing and medical education programs and Romatizma (Rheumatism), 22, 24-30.
curriculum. Lastly, additional studies need to bgadion, J., Granek-Catarivas, G., Roziner, |.,
carried out in other geographic areas in Turkey to Weingarten, M.A. (2008). Familiarity breeds
determine the common attitude and opinions of discontent: senior hospital doctors’ attitudes
health workers around this country. towards complementary/ alternative medicine.
Complementary Therapies in Medicine, 16, 212-9.
Flannery, M.A., Love, M.M., Pearce, K.A., Luan, J.,
We would like to thank all the nurses and Elder, W.G. (2006). Communication about
physicians for their participation in this study, complementary and alternative  medicine:
and we also appreciate the contributions by the Perspeptlv_es of primary care _cI_|n|C|ans. Alternativ
executives of GMMA.. Therapies in Health and Medicine, 12, 56-63.
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